

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.819 OF 2007

State of Kerala and Others

Appellant(s)

Versus

Pepsico Indian Holdings Pvt.
Ltd. and Others

Respondent(s)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 820 OF 2007

O R D E R

Heard Mr. C.S. Rajan, learned senior counsel for the appellants and Mr. V. Giri, learned senior counsel for the respondents.

It is conceded at the Bar that the controversy that has emerged in this case is covered by the decision rendered in Godawat Pan Masala Products I.P. Limited and Another vs. Union of India and Others, reported in (2004) 7 SCC 68.

In view of the aforesaid, the civil appeals stand dismissed.

There shall be no order as to costs.

.....J.
(Dipak Misra)

.....J.
(Uday Umesh Lalit)

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
Chetan Kumar
Date: 2014.11.20
19:24:54 IST
Reason:

New Delhi;

November 19, 2014.

ITEM NO.108

COURT NO.6

SECTION XIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No.819 of 2007

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

PEPSICO INDIAN HOLDINGS P. LTD. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH C.A. No.820 of 2007

Date : 19/11/2014 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Appellant(s) Mr. C.S. Rajan, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. M.T. George, Adv.
 Ms. Kavitha K.T., Adv.
 Mr. G. Prakash, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Dheeraj Nair, AOR
 Mr. Sidharth Sethi, Adv.
 Ms. Ashlesha Srivastava, Adv.

 Mr. Amit Sibal, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Manu Nair, Adv.
 Ms. Saanjh N. Purohit, Adv.
 M/s Suresh A. Shroff & Co.

 Ms. Rashmi Malhotra, Adv.
 Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.
 Ms. Sushma Suri, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
 O R D E R

The appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed
order.

(Chetan Kumar)
Court Master

(Tapan Kumar Chakraborty)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)